

M/L.14.
March 3, 2025.
MNS.

FA No. 61 of 2023
+
CAN 1 of 2023

Asraf Biswas and another
Vs.
Nurul Islam Shaikh and others

Mr. Sarbananda Sanyal

... for the appellants.

Mr. Abhimanyu Banerjee,
Mr. Arnab Saha,
Ms. Priyaka Yadav

...for the respondent no. 1.

1. It is rightly pointed out by learned counsel for the respondent no. 1 that no steps have been taken to implead the heirs and legal representatives of the proforma respondent no. 4 Sk. Keramat Ali, since deceased.
2. On the prayer of the learned Advocate for the appellants, leave is granted to the appellants to take steps immediately for substitution of the heirs and legal representatives of the said deceased proforma respondent no. 4.
3. Liberty to mention the application for injunction along with the substitution application, as and when filed, for inclusion in the list.

(Uday Kumar, J.)

(Sabyasachi Bhattacharyya, J.)